

No. 24-542

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
KIM RHODE, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California**  
No. 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB  
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

---

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General of California*  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
HELEN H. HONG  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

MICA L. MOORE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
R. MATTHEW WISE  
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA  
*Supervising Deputy Attorneys General*  
CHRISTINA R.B. LÓPEZ  
MEGHAN H. STRONG  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 269-6138  
Mica.Moore@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant*

September 13, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. California’s ammunition background check requirements comport with the Second Amendment .....	3
A. Plaintiffs have not established that the Second Amendment’s text protects a right to purchase ammunition without a background check .....	3
B. The ammunition background check requirements are presumptively lawful .....	6
C. The ammunition background check requirements are not abusive.....	8
D. The ammunition background check requirements are consistent with the principles underpinning the Nation’s historical tradition of regulation .....	14
II. Sections 30312 and 30314 do not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.....	18
III. Federal law does not preempt Section 30314 .....	25
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of compliance .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>B&amp;L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19, 22
<i>C.A. Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	22
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wisconsin</i> 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Fresno Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van de Kamp</i> 746 F. Supp. 1415 (E.D. Cal. 1990).....	25, 26
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>Iowa Pork Producers v. Bonta</i> 2024 WL 3158532 (9th Cir. June 25, 2024).....	23
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	25
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 3908548 (4th Cir. Aug. 23, 2024).....	4, 6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	14
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists &amp; Opticians v. Harris</i> 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Township, Michigan</i> 103 F.4th 1186 (6th Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>Ortega v. Lujan Grisham</i> ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 3495314 (D.N.M. July 22, 2024).....	11
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> 701 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D. Colo. 2023) .....	11
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 4
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> 588 U.S. 504 (2019).....	21
<i>Tolchin v. N.J. Supreme Court</i> 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>UFO Chuting of Hawaii, Inc. v. Smith</i> 508 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Manney</i> ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 3853846 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2024).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024).....	6, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2
<i>Vt. Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs v. Birmingham</i> 2024 WL 3466482 (D. Vt. July 18, 2024).....	11
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 4098462 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2024).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 922(a)(3) .....	26
§ 922(a)(6) .....	13
§ 922(d)(5)(A) .....	12
§ 922(g)(5)(A) .....	12
§ 926A .....	25, 26
49 U.S.C. § 30301 .....	12
Ala. Code	
§ 13A-11-75(c) .....	11
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 30312(a)-(b) .....	19
§ 30314(a) .....	19, 25
§ 30352(c) .....	11
§ 30370 .....	11
Cal. Veh. Code	
§ 12801.9 .....	12
Ohio Rev. Stat.	
§ 2923.125(D)(1) .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 9.41.070(1) .....	11
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
Cal. Code Regs., Title 11	
§ 4045.1(b) .....	12
§§ 4282-4286 .....	11
27 C.F.R.	
§ 478.11 .....	13
§ 478.124 .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 478.124(c)(1) .....	13
§ 478.124(c)(3)(i) .....	13
§ 478.124(c)(3)(iii) .....	13
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
132 Cong. Rec. H4102-03, 1986 WL 792564 .....	27
132 Cong. Rec. S5358-04, 1986 WL 774609 .....	27
California Bureau of Firearms, Frequently Asked Questions: Ammunition Purchases, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdcu7yh6">https://tinyurl.com/bdcu7yh6</a> .....	11
California Regulatory Notice Register (Aug. 23, 2024), Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Ammunition Purchase Fee, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yys5xc6e">https://tinyurl.com/yys5xc6e</a> .....	9
